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LEGISLATION

Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—
Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Howard Collins, the Chief Executive of Sydney Trains, in pursuance of section 85 (1) of the
Transport Administration Act 1988, make the following Order on behalf of Sydney Trains.

Dated, this 12th day of December 2014.

HOWARD COLLINS
Chief Executive of Sydney Trains

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Order 2013 to
increase, on and from 4 January 2015, fares payable for single, return and periodical MyTrain tickets and
MyMulti weekly and day pass tickets, and peak and off-peak fares when using the Opal smartcard on the
Sydney Trains services.

This Order is made under the Transport Administration Act 1988, including section 85 (1) (as applied to
Sydney Trains by clause 18 of the Transport Administration (General) Regulation 2013).
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Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]

Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further
Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further
Amendment Order (No 2) 2014.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 4 January 2015 and is required to be published in the
Gazette.

Page 2
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Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]
Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Order 2013

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney
Trains—Fares) Order 2013
[1] Schedule 1
Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:
Schedule 1 MyZone and other fares

(Clause 4 (1))

Single trip fares Full fare Concession
MyTrain 1 $4.00 $2.00
MyTrain 2 $4.80 $2.40
MyTrain 3 $5.40 $2.70
MyTrain 4 $7.00 $3.50
MyTrain 5 $8.80 $4.40
Return trip fares

Return peak trip fares Full fare Concession
MyTrain 1 $8.00 $4.00
MyTrain 2 $9.60 $4.80
MyTrain 3 $10.80 $5.40
MyTrain 4 $14.00 $7.00
MyTrain 5 $17.60 $8.80
Return off-peak trip fares Adult fare Child fare
MyTrain 1 Not applicable $2.60
MyTrain 2 Not applicable $3.20
MyTrain 3 Not applicable $3.60
MyTrain 4 Not applicable $4.70
MyTrain 5 Not applicable $6.00

Periodical MyTrain fares Full fare

Concession

Weekly MyTrain fares

MyTrain 1 Not applicable $14.50

MyTrain 2 Not applicable $18.00

MyTrain 3 Not applicable $21.00

MyTrain 4 Not applicable $26.50

MyTrain 5 Not applicable $31.00
Page 3
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24 December 2014

Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]
Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Order 2013

Periodical MyTrain fares Full fare Concession
Fortnightly MyTrain fares
MyTrain 1 Not applicable $29.00
MyTrain 2 Not applicable $36.00
MyTrain 3 Not applicable $42.00
MyTrain 4 Not applicable $53.00
MyTrain 5 Not applicable $62.00
Periodical MyMulti and other multi-trip fares
Weekly MyMulti fares Full fare Concession
MyMulti 1 $48.00 $24.00
MyMulti 2 $56.00 $28.00
MyMulti 3 $65.00 $32.50
MyMulti Day Pass Full fare Concession
MyMulti Day Pass ticket $24.00 $12.00
Family Funday Sunday Fare
Family Funday Sunday ticket $2.50
Pensioner Excursion Fare
Pensioner Excursion ticket $2.50
[2] Schedule 2 Opal fares for Sydney Trains services
Omit the matter relating to peak and off-peak fares. Insert instead:
Peak and off-peak fares
Peak full fare Off-peak full Peak Off-peak
fare concession  concession
fare fare
Train—distance band 1 $3.38 $2.36 $1.69 $1.18
Train—distance band 2 $4.20 $2.94 $2.10 $1.47
Train—distance band 3 $4.82 $3.37 $2.41 $1.68
Train—distance band 4 $6.46 $4.52 $3.23 $2.26
Train—distance band 5 $8.30 $5.81 $4.15 $2.90
Maximum default fare for $8.30 $5.81 $4.15 $2.90

failure to tap on or off
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New South Wales

Transport Administration (State Transit
Authority—Fares) Further Amendment Order
(No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Peter Rowley, the Chief Executive of the State Transit Authority, in pursuance of section 85 (2)
of the Transport Administration Act 1988, make the following Order on behalf of the State Transit
Authority.

Dated, this 11th day of December 2014.

PETER ROWLEY
Chief Executive of the State Transit Authority

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order
2010 (the Principal Order) to increase, on and from 4 January 2015, fares payable for certain single and
multi-trip MyBus tickets, MyMulti weekly and day pass tickets, the bus term ticket and certain fares payable
for Newcastle Multi-Ride bus tickets (Schedule 2 [1]).

This Order also amends the Principal Order:

(@)

(b)

(©

to remove the fares for the Newcastle Multi-Ride Day bus-ferry ticket and the weekly, quarterly and
yearly Newcastle Orange TravelPass and Newcastle Green TravelPass tickets (those tickets have not
been available for purchase since 20 November 2014), and

to remove the full fare for the Newcastle Multi-Ride 4-Hour bus ticket (that ticket has also not been
available for purchase since 20 November 2014, but the concession fare for that ticket remains in
force as there is no Opal fare equivalent), and

to introduce MyTrain fares and Opal train fares, with effect on and from 26 December 2014, as a
consequence of the closure of several railway stations in Newcastle while the new Wickham
Transport Interchange and Newcastle light rail are constructed (Schedule 1 [1] and [2]). A rail
replacement bus service will operate between the affected stations to a railway station where train
services are provided. Those train fares will include travel in Newcastle on that bus service. Those
train fares are being increased on and from 4 January 2015 in line with the fare increases under
concurrent Orders relating to NSW Trains and Sydney Trains (Schedule 2 [1] and [2]).

This Order is made under section 85 (2) of the Transport Administration Act 1988.

52014-483-09.d09
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Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares)
Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Further
Amendment Order (No 2) 2014.

2 Commencement

(1) Except as provided by subclause (2), this Order commences on 4 January 2015 and
is required to be published in the Gazette.

(2) Schedule 1 commences on 26 December 2014.

Page 2
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Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]
Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010—MyTrain

and Opal train fares

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (State
Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010—MyTrain

and Opal train fares

[1] Schedule 1 MyZone and other fares

Insert the following after the matter relating to MyBus single trip fares:

Full fare Concession
$ $

MyTrain 1 3.80 1.90

MyTrain 2 4.60 2.30

MyTrain 3 5.20 2.60

MyTrain 4 6.80 3.40

MyTrain 5 8.60 4.30

Note. The fares for these MyTrain tickets include travel in Newcastle on a rail replacement bus

service.

[2] Schedule 2 Opal fares for bus and ferry services

Insert the following before the matter relating to fare caps:

Peak full Off-peak Peak Off-peak
fare full fare  concession concession
fare fare

Train—distance band 1 $3.30 $2.31 $1.65 $1.15
Train—distance band 2 $4.10 $2.87 $2.05 $1.43
Train—distance band 3 $4.70 $3.29 $2.35 $1.64
Train—distance band 4 $6.30 $4.41 $3.15 $2.20
Train—distance band 5 $8.10 $5.67 $4.05 $2.83
Maximum default fare for failure to tap  $8.10 $5.67 $4.05 $2.83

on or off

Note. The fares for these MyTrain tickets include travel in Newcastle on a rail replacement bus

service.
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Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]
Schedule 2 Amendment of Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

Schedule 2 Amendment of Transport Administration (State
Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

[1] Schedule 1

Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

Schedule 1 MyZone and other fares
(Clause 3)
Single Trip Fares
Full fare Concession
$ $
MyBus 1 2.40 1.20
MyBus 2 3.80 1.90
MyBus 3 4.70 2.30
Full fare Concession
$ $
MyTrain 1 4.00 2.00
MyTrain 2 4.80 2.40
MyTrain 3 5.40 2.70
MyTrain 4 7.00 3.50
MyTrain 5 8.80 4.40

Note. The fares for these MyTrain tickets include travel in Newcastle on a

service.

Multi-trip Fares

rail replacement bus

Full fare Concession
$ $

MyBus TravelTen 1 19.20 9.60

MyBus TravelTen 2 30.40 15.20

MyBus TravelTen 3 37.60 18.80
Full fare Concession
$ $

MyMulti Day Pass 24.00 12.00

Page 4
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Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]
Schedule 2 Amendment of Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

Full fare Concession
$ $
Weekly Periodical Fares
MyMulti 1 48.00 24.00
MyMulti 2 56.00 28.00
MyMulti 3 65.00 32.50
Full fare Concession
$ $
Special (Sporting) Services
Old RAS Showground (Moore Park), Sydney Cricket  3.50 1.70
Ground or Sydney Football Stadium (single)
Old RAS Showground (Moore Park), Sydney Cricket  6.00 3.00
Ground or Sydney Football Stadium (return)
Special (Racecourse) Service
Royal Randwick Racecourse (single) 3.50 1.70
Royal Randwick Racecourse (return) 6.00 3.00
Special (New Year’s Eve) Service
Unlimited travel on regular bus services between 3pm  6.00 3.00
on 31 December and midday on 1 January (the
following day)
$
Family Funday Sunday
Family Funday Sunday ticket 2.50
Pensioner Excursion
Pensioner Excursion ticket 2.50
School Travel
Bus term ticket for school travel (per term) 52.00
Full fare Concession
$ $
Newcastle Multi-Ride 1-Hour bus ticket 3.80 1.90
Newcastle Multi-Ride 4-Hour bus ticket Not applicable 3.60
Newcastle Time-Ten Multi-Ride bus ticket 30.40 15.20
Newcastle—Stockton ferry ticket 2.60 1.30
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24 December 2014

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014 [NSW]
Schedule 2 Amendment of Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

(2]

Schedule 2 Opal fares for bus and ferry services

Omit the matter relating to train fares (as inserted by Schedule 1 [2]).

Insert instead:

Peak full Off-peak Peak Off-peak
fare full fare  concession concession
fare fare

Train—distance band 1 $3.38 $2.36 $1.69 $1.18
Train—distance band 2 $4.20 $2.94 $2.10 $1.47
Train—distance band 3 $4.82 $3.37 $2.41 $1.68
Train—distance band 4 $6.46 $4.52 $3.23 $2.26
Train—distance band 5 $8.30 $5.81 $4.15 $2.90
Maximum default fare for failure to tap  $8.30 $5.81 $4.15 $2.90

on or off

Note. The fares for these MyTrain tickets include travel in Newcastle on a rail replacement bus

service.
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New South Wales

Transport Administration (NSW Trains—
Fares and Other Charges) Further
Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Kieron Ritchard, the acting Chief Executive of NSW Trains, in pursuance of section 85 (1) of
the Transport Administration Act 1988, make the following Order on behalf of NSW Trains.

Dated, this 16th day of December 2014.

KIERON RITCHARD
Chief Executive of NSW Trains

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other Charges)
Order 2013 to increase, on and from 4 January 2015, fares payable for single, return and periodical MyTrain
tickets and MyMulti weekly and day pass tickets, and peak and off-peak fares when using the Opal
smartcard on the NSW Trains services.

This Order also removes the fares for the Newcastle Green TravelPass weekly, quarterly and yearly tickets;
those tickets have not been available for purchase since 20 November 2014.

This Order is made under the Transport Administration Act 1988, including section 85 (1) (as applied to
NSW Trains by clause 40 of the Transport Administration (General) Regulation 2013).

52014-485-09.d05

NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT GAZETTE No 129



4734 LEGISLATION 24 December 2014

Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other Charges) Further Amendment Order (No 2)
2014 [NSW]

Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other
Charges) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other
Charges) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 4 January 2015 and is required to be published in the
Gazette.
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Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other Charges) Further Amendment Order (No 2)

2014 [NSW]

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other Charges) Order 2013

Schedule 1

(1]

Schedule 1
Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

Schedule 1 MyZone and other fares

Amendment of Transport Administration (NSW
Trains—Fares and Other Charges) Order 2013

(Clause 4 (1))

Single trip fares Full fare Concession
MyTrain 1 $4.00 $2.00
MyTrain 2 $4.80 $2.40
MyTrain 3 $5.40 $2.70
MyTrain 4 $7.00 $3.50
MyTrain 5 $8.80 $4.40
Return trip fares
Return peak trip fares Full fare Concession
MyTrain 1 $8.00 $4.00
MyTrain 2 $9.60 $4.80
MyTrain 3 $10.80 $5.40
MyTrain 4 $14.00 $7.00
MyTrain 5 $17.60 $8.80
Return off-peak trip fares Adult fare Child fare
MyTrain 1 Not applicable $2.60
MyTrain 2 Not applicable $3.20
MyTrain 3 Not applicable $3.60
MyTrain 4 Not applicable $4.70
MyTrain 5 Not applicable $6.00
Periodical MyTrain fares Full fare Concession
Weekly MyTrain fares
MyTrain 1 Not applicable $14.50
MyTrain 2 Not applicable $18.00
MyTrain 3 Not applicable $21.00
MyTrain 4 Not applicable $26.50
MyTrain 5 Not applicable $31.00
Page 3
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Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other Charges) Further Amendment Order (No 2)

2014 [NSW]

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (NSW Trains—Fares and Other Charges) Order 2013

Periodical MyTrain fares Full fare Concession
Fortnightly MyTrain fares
MyTrain 1 Not applicable $29.00
MyTrain 2 Not applicable $36.00
MyTrain 3 Not applicable $42.00
MyTrain 4 Not applicable $53.00
MyTrain 5 Not applicable $62.00
Periodical MyMulti and other multi-trip fares
Weekly MyMulti fares Full fare Concession
MyMulti 1 $48.00 $24.00
MyMulti 2 $56.00 $28.00
MyMulti 3 $65.00 $32.50
MyMulti Day Pass Full fare Concession
MyMulti Day Pass ticket $24.00 $12.00
Family Funday Sunday Fare
Family Funday Sunday ticket $2.50
Pensioner Excursion Fare
Pensioner Excursion ticket $2.50
[2] Schedule 3 Opal fares for NSW Trains services
Omit the matter relating to peak and off-peak fares. Insert instead:
Peak and off-peak fares
Peak full fare Off-peak full Peak Off-peak
fare concession  concession
fare fare
Train—distance band 1 $3.38 $2.36 $1.69 $1.18
Train—distance band 2 $4.20 $2.94 $2.10 $1.47
Train—distance band 3 $4.82 $3.37 $2.41 $1.68
Train—distance band 4 $6.46 $4.52 $3.23 $2.26
Train—distance band 5 $8.30 $5.81 $4.15 $2.90
Maximum default fare for $8.30 $5.81 $4.15 $2.90

failure to tap on or off
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OFFICIAL NOTICES

Appointments

HOME BUILDING ACT 1989

Home Warranty Insurance Scheme Board
(soon to be the Home Building Compensation Fund Board)

Appointment of Members

Pursuant to section 89F of the Home Building Act 1989 and
Schedule 1 thereto, | hereby appoint the following persons
as members of the Home Warranty Insurance Scheme Board:

e Mr Matthew CURLL;

e Mr Donald MARPLES;

e Ms Denise BOFILL;

e MrJohn MCINTYRE; and

e MsJann GARDNER.

These appointments will expire on 31 December 2015.

Pursuant to section 2, clause 1 of Schedule 1 of the Act, |
also hereby appoint Mr Matthew CURLL as Chairperson and
Mr Donald MARPLES as Deputy Chairperson of the Home
Warranty Insurance Scheme Board up until 31 December
2015.

Dated this seventeenth day of December 2014.

MATTHEW MASON-COX, MLC
Minister for Fair Trading
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24 December 2014

Department of Planning and Environment

HERITAGE ACT 1977
Erratum

The notice published in the Government Gazette No 126
of 19 December 2014, page 4589 relating to “Shubra Hall
including Stables and Garden, Presbyterian Ladies College,
Boundary Street, Croydon”, should have read:

SHR No 1939

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974
Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991
Notice of Compulsory Acquisition

The Minister for the Environment, with the approval of His
Excellency the Governor, declares that the land described
in the schedule below is acquired by compulsory process
under the provisions of the Land Acquisition (Just Terms
Compensation) Act 1991 for the purposes of the National
Parks and Wildlife Act 1974.

The land is, on publication of this notice, vested in the
Minister administering the National Parks and Wildlife Act
1974,

ROB STOKES, MP
Minister for the Environment
SCHEDULE
Land District — Grafton LGA — Clarence Valley

County Clarence, Parish Lawrence, 123.2ha being Lots 1
to 9 inclusive, DP 1199853; OEH/EF14/6964

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974
Notice of Reservation of a National Park

I, General The Honourable David Hurley, AC, DSC,
Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice
of the Executive Council, reserve the lands described in the
Schedule below as part of Brisbane Water National Park,
under the provisions of section 30A (1) of the National Parks
and Wildlife Act 1974.

Signed and Sealed at Sydney this 3rd day of December 2014.

DAVID HURLEY
Governor

By His Excellency’s Command,

ROBERT STOKES, MP
Minister for the Environment

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

SCHEDULE
Land District — Gosford LGA — Gosford

County Northumberland, Parish Patonga, 6192m?, being
Lot 4711, DP 801108.

Papers OEH FIL14/1586
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Roads and Maritime Services

ROADS ACT 1993

LAND ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS
COMPENSATION) ACT 1991

Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land at
Corindi Beach in the Coffs Harbour City Council area

Roads and Maritime Services by its delegate declares,
with the approval of Her Excellency the Governor, that
the land described in the schedule below is acquired by
compulsory process under the provisions of the Land
Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 for
the purposes of the Roads Act 1993.

A C North
Manager, Compulsory Acquisition & Road Dedication
Roads and Maritime Services

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces or parcels of land situated in the Coffs
Harbour City Council area, Parish of Corindi and
County of Fitzroy, shown as:

Lot 6 Deposited Plan 806515, being the whole of the
land in Certificate of Title 6/806515 and Lot 27
Deposited Plan 1196296, being part of the land in
Certificate of Title 4/806515 and said to be in the
possession of Coffs Harbour City Council; and

Lot 24 Deposited Plan 1196296, being part of the land
in Certificate of Title 4/806515 and said to be in the
possession of Coffs Harbour City Council (registered
proprietor), Nicholas Bursle (tenant) and Mark Mildren
(tenant).

(RMS Papers: SF2014/46934; RO SF2012/6808)

ROADS ACT 1993

LAND ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS
COMPENSATION) ACT 1991

Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land
at Penrith in the Penrith City Council area

Roads and Maritime Services by its delegate declares,
with the approval of His Excellency the Governor, that
the land described in the schedule below is acquired by
compulsory process under the provisions of the Land
Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 for
the purposes of the Roads Act 1993.

A C North
Manager, Compulsory Acquisition & Road Dedication
Roads and Maritime Services

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece or parcel of land situated in the Penrith
City Council area, Parish of Castlereagh and County of
Cumberland, shown as Lot 2 Deposited Plan 580256,
being the whole of the land in Certificate of Title
2/580256; excluding any existing easements from the
compulsory acquisition of the land.

The land is said to be in the possession of Penrith City
Council.

(RMS Papers: SF2014/92223; RO SF2013/165631)
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ROADS ACT 1993

LAND ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS
COMPENSATION) ACT 1991

Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land at
Pembrooke in the Port Macquarie-Hastings Council area

Roads and Maritime Services by its delegate declares,
with the approval of Her Excellency the Governor, that
the land described in the schedule below is acquired by
compulsory process under the provisions of the Land
Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 for
the purposes of the Roads Act 1993.

A C North
Manager, Compulsory Acquisition & Road Dedication
Roads and Maritime Services

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece or parcel of land situated in the Port
Macquarie-Hastings Council area, Parish of Cairncross
and County of Macquarie shown as Lot 1 Deposited
Plan 1195477, being part of the land dedicated as
Cairncross State Forest No 183 by proclamation in
Government Gazette No. 203 of 25 November 1914 on
pages 7025 and 7026.

The land is said to be in the possession of Forestry
Corporation of NSW.

(RMS Papers: SF2014/55598; RO 2014/30960)

ROADS ACT 1993

Notice of Dedication of Land as Public Road
at Cootamundra in the Cootamundra Shire Council area

Roads and Maritime Services, by its delegate, dedicates
the land described in the schedule below as public road
under section 10 of the Roads Act 1993.

A C North
Manager, Compulsory Acquisition & Road Dedication
Roads and Maritime Services

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece or parcel of land situated in the
Cootamundra Shire Council area, Parish of Cunjegong
and County of Harden, shown as Lot 21 Deposited Plan
1194120.

(RMS Papers: SF2014/021376/1;RO SF2013/043640/1)
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Department of Trade and Investment, Regional
Infrastructure and Services

LIGHTNING RIDGE MINERAL CLAIMS DISTRICT
STANDARD COMPENSATION ORDER 2014

under the
Mining Act 1992

I, ANTHONY ROBERTS MP, Minister for Resources and
Energy, make the following Order pursuant to section 266 (2)
of the Mining Act 1992.

Explanatory note

The object of this order is to determine the standard
compensation payable to landholders affected by opal mining
in the Lightning Ridge Mineral Claims District and Opal
Prospecting Areas 1, 2, 3 and 4.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy

Dated: 19 December 2014

LIGHTNING RIDGE SMALL SCALE TITLE
LEVIES ORDER 2014

under the
Mining Act 1992

I, ANTHONY ROBERTS, Minister for Resources and Energy,
make the following order pursuant to section 292SA (1) of
the Mining Act 1992.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy

Dated: 19 December 2014

Explanatory note

The object of this order is to establish levies for environmental,
road and mullock work payable on the grant or renewal of any
mineral claim in the Lightning Ridge Mineral Claims District.

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Lightning Ridge Small Scale Title
Levies Order 2014.

Commencement

This Order commences on 1 January 2015.

LIGHTNING RIDGE STANDARD
COMPENSATION ORDER 2014

under the 2
Mining Act 1992

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Lightning Ridge Standard Compensation
Order 2014,

2 Commencement

3 Amount and purposes of levies

Levies for the amounts and purposes set out in the table
below are to be paid by an applicant for either the grant
or renewal of a mineral claim within the Lightning Ridge

This Order commences on 1 January 2015.

Standard Compensation for mineral claims

The standard compensation payable to a landholder for
a mineral claim on their land in the Lightning Ridge
Mineral Claims District is determined to be $100 per
annum.

Standard Compensation for opal prospecting licences

The standard compensation payable to a landholder
for an opal prospecting licence on their land in Opal
Prospecting Areas 1, 2, 3 or 4 is determined to be $100
plus an additional 10 cents for each hectare or part
thereof covered by the licence.

Indexation of Standard Compensation

The standard compensation amounts (both the fixed
amounts and any amounts per hectare of land) for small
scale titles in both the Lightning Ridge Mineral Claims
District and Opal Prospecting Areas 1, 2, 3 or 4 are to be
increased on 1 January each year (the indexation date)
in accordance with the annual percentage increase (if
any) in the Consumer Price Index (All Groups Index) for
Sydney issued by the Australian Statistician for the year
ending on 30 June immediately before that indexation
date. The first indexation date is 1 January 2016.

Mineral Claims District.

Amount Payable

Purpose

$25.00 for each
year of the
mineral claim or
part thereof.

The provision and maintenance
of roads servicing small-

scale titles and road related
infrastructure (including gates,
grids and signs).

$10.00 for each
year of the
mineral claim or
part thereof.

Rehabilitation or
environmental maintenance
work on land not held under a
small-scale title but affected
by work relating to small-scale
titles.

$10.00 for each
year of the
mineral claim or
part thereof.

Rehabilitation or
environmental maintenance
work on stockpiles of mullock.
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Notice is given that the following applications have been
received:

EXPLORATION LICENCE APPLICATION
(T14-1179)

No 5128, E] RESOURCES PTY LTD (ACN 157 904 437),
area of 75 units, for Groupll, dated 19 December 2014
(Broken Hill Mining Division).

MINING LEASE APPLICATION
(T14-1177)

No 485, BORAL BRICKS PTY LTD (ACN 082 448 342),
area of about 30.7 hectares, to mine for clay/shale, dated
16 December 2014. (Sydney Mining Division).

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy

Notice is given that the following applications have been
granted:

EXPLORATION LICENCE APPLICATIONS
(T14-1009)

No 4963, now Exploration Licence No 8330, GOLD AND
COPPER RESOURCES PTY LIMITED (ACN 124 534 863),
Counties of Bathurst and Wellington, Map Sheet (8731), area
of 3 units, for Group 1, dated 5 December 2014, for a term
until 5 December 2017.

(T14-1084)

No 5038, now Exploration Licence No 8331, GOLD AND
COPPER RESOURCES PTY LIMITED (ACN 124 534 863),
Counties of Ashburnham and Wellington, Map Sheet (8631),
area of 6 units, for Group 1, dated 5 December 2014, for a
term until 5 December 2017.

(T14-1092)

No 5044, now Exploration Licence No 8323, OCHRE
RESOURCES PTY LTD (ACN 112 833 351), Counties of
Bathurst and Wellington, Map Sheet (8731), area of 60 units,
for Group 1, dated 27 November 2014, for a term until
27 November 2017.

(T14-1096)

No 5047, now Exploration Licence No 8332, GOLD AND
COPPER RESOURCES PTY LIMITED (ACN 124 534 863),
Counties of Bathurst and Wellington, Map Sheet (8731), area
of 17 units, for Group 1, dated 5 December 2014, for a term
until 5 December 2017.

(T14-1105)

No 5055, now Exploration Licence No 8329, SANDFIRE
RESOURCES NL (ACN 105 154 185), Counties of Bland
and Gipps, Map Sheet (8430), area of 26 units, for Group 1,
dated 4 December 2014, for a term until 4 December 2017.

(T14-1113)

No 5062, now Exploration Licence No 8328, QUAALUP
INVESTMENTS PTY LTD (ACN 121 870 246) AND
PETER MICHAEL GERHARD GEERDTS, County of
Bathurst, Map Sheet (8830), area of 16 units, for Group 1,
dated 4 December 2014, for a term until 4 December 2016.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy

Notice is given that the following applications for renewal
have been received:

(T12-0097)

Exploration Licence No 5668, PEREGRINE MINERAL
SANDS PTY LTD (ACN 009 307 591), area of 4 units.
Application for renewal received 15 December 2014.

(14-4028)

Exploration Licence No 5800, CMOC MINING PTY
LIMITED (ACN 164 997 317), area of 42 units. Application
for renewal received 18 December 2014.

(T13-2352)

Exploration Licence No 6358, RUTILA RESOURCES
LIMITED (ACN 139 886 187), area of 9 units. Application
for renewal received 16 December 2014.

(12-5797)

Exploration Licence No 6691, RUTILA RESOURCES
LIMITED (ACN 139 886 187), area of 21 units. Application
for renewal received 16 December 2014.

(11-6751)

Exploration Licence No 6997, ABX1 PTY LTD (ACN 139
790 364), area of 49 units. Application for renewal received
17 December 2014.

(T08-0208)

Exploration Licence No 7269, ABX2 PTY LTD (ACN 139
791 478), area of 17 units. Application for renewal received
17 December 2014.

(14-3303)

Exploration Licence No 7435, GOONBRI COAL COMPANY
PTY LIMITED (ACN 110 379 041), area of 984 hectares.
Application for renewal received 19 December 2014.

(T09-0109)

Exploration Licence No 7438, OXLEY EXPLORATION
PTY LTD (ACN 137511 141), area of 134 units. Application
for renewal received 18 December 2014.

(T09-0158)

Exploration Licence No 7440, GOLD FIELDS
AUSTRALASIA PTY LTD (ACN 087 624 600), area of
13 units. Application for renewal received 22 December
2014.

(T10-0166)

Exploration Licence No 7673, WHITE ROCK (MTC) PTY
LTD (ACN 132 461 575), area of 15 units. Application for
renewal received 17 December 2014.

(T94-0032)

Mineral Lease No 5460 (Act 1906), MARBLE AGGREGATES
HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 060 680 284), area of
2.02 hectares. Application for renewal received 19 December
2014.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy
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Notice is given that the following authorities have been
renewed:

RENEWAL OF CERTAIN AUTHORITIES
(08-1822)

Exploration Licence No 6554, GOLD FIELDS
AUSTRALASIA PTY LTD (ACN 087 624 600), County
of Bland, Map Sheet (8330), area of 12 units, for a further
term until 2 April 2017. Renewal effective on and from
18 December 2014.

(T10-0067)

Exploration Licence No 7588, MINOTAUR OPERATIONS
PTY LTD (ACN 108 925 284), Counties of Gordon and
Lincoln, Map Sheet (8632, 8633), area of 51 units, for a
further term until 4 August 2016. Renewal effective on and
from 16 December 2014.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy

Notice is given that the application for renewal in respect of
the following authority has been withdrawn:

WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL
(T99-0141)

Mineral Claim Converted To Lease No 302 (Act 1992),
VINCENZO SFERRUZZI, Map Sheet (7537-2-S), area
of 2 hectares. The authority ceased to have effect on
19 December 2014.

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy

Notice is given that the following application has been
received:

REQUEST FOR CANCELLATION OF AUTHORITY
(T03-0733)

Mining Lease No 1371 (Act 1992), CHADCOLE PTY
LIMITED, (ACN 059 068 709), Parish of Kempsey, County
of Macquarie, area of 98.9 hectares.

Application for Cancellation was received on 17 December
2014,

The Hon ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP
Minister for Resources and Energy
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LANDS

ARMIDALE CROWN LANDS OFFICE
108 Faulkner Street (PO Box 199A), Armidale NSW 2350
Phone: (02) 6770 3100 Fax (02) 6771 5348

APPOINTMENT OF TRUST BOARD MEMBERS

Pursuant to section 93 of the Crown Lands Act 1989, the
persons whose names are specified in Column 1 of the
Schedule hereunder are appointed, for the terms of office
specified in that Column, as members of the trust board for the
reserve trust specified opposite thereto in Column 2, which
has been established and appointed as trustee of the reserve
referred to opposite thereto in Column 3 of the Schedule.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Margaret Suzanne  Ashford Reserve
IRWIN Showground Trust No 110015
(new member) Public Purpose:
William IRWIN Public recreation,
(re-appointment) showground

. Notified:
Gilbert Bruce 5 February 1988
FITZHANNIM Y

(re-appointment)

File Reference:

AE83R41-004
Roxanne GEACH

(new member)

Margaret Jane
MELL
(re-appointment)
David Edward
THOMPSON
(re-appointment)
William Claude
WATTS
(re-appointment)
For a term
commencing

24 December 2014
and expiring

23 December 2019.
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GRAFTON OFFICE
49-51 Victoria Street, Grafton NSW 2460
(PO Box 2185, Dangar NSW 2309)

Phone: 1300 886 235

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road
hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein
cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access
that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished.
Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public
road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water
DESCRIPTION

Parishes — Durrisdeer, Wallah, County — Nandewar
Land District — Narrabri; LGA — Narrabri

Road Closed: Lot 1, DP 1202071
File No: 14/03335

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lot 1, DP 1202071 remains vested
in the State of New South Wales as Crown land.

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road
hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein
cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access
that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished.
Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public
road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water

DESCRIPTION

Parish — Shelving; County — Vernon
Land District — Walcha;, LGA — Walcha

Road Closed: Lot 1, DP 1202381
File No : 14/06556

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lot 1, DP 1202381 remains vested
in the State of New South Wales as Crown land.

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road
hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein
cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access
that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished.
Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public
road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water

Fax: (02) 6642 5375

DESCRIPTION

Parish — Armidale; County — Sandon
Land District — Armidale; LGA — Armidale Dumaresq

Road Closed: Lot 1, DP 1202380
File No: 14/06077

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lot 1, DP 1202380 remains vested
in the State of New South Wales as Crown land.

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road
hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein
cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access
that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished.
Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public
road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water
DESCRIPTION

Parish — Drake; County — Drake
Land District — Casino; LGA — Tenterfield

Road Closed: Lots 1-3, DP 1201658

File No: GFO5H786
SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lots 1-3, DP 1201658 remains
vested in the State of New South Wales as Crown land.

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road
hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein
cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access
that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished.
Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public
road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water
DESCRIPTION

Parishes — Wirrir South, Hill, Willalee;, County — Benarba
Land District — Moree; LGA — Moree Plains

Road Closed: Lots 1-2, DP 1201633

File No: MEO3H42
SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lots 1-2, DP 1201633 remains
vested in the State of New South Wales as Crown land.
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NEWCASTLE OFFICE
437 Hunter Street, Newcastle NSW 2300
(PO Box 2215, Dangar NSW 2309)
Phone: 1300 886 235 Fax: (02) 4925 3517

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road
hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein
cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access
that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished.
Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public
road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water
DESCRIPTION

Parishes — Ina, Manna,; County — Gipps
Land District — Forbes, Condobolin;, LGA — Lachlan

Road Closed: Lots 1-2, DP 1190111
File No: 08/0165

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lots 1-2, DP 1190111 remains
vested in the State of New South Wales as Crown land.
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NOWRA OFFICE
5 O’Keefe Avenue (PO Box 309), Nowra NSW 2541
Phone: (02) 4428 9100 Fax: (02) 4421 2172

APPOINTMENT OF TRUST BOARD MEMBERS

Pursuant to section 93 of the Crown Lands Act 1989, the
persons whose names are specified in Column 1 of the
Schedule hereunder are appointed, for the terms of office
specified in that Column, as members of the trust board for the
reserve trust specified opposite thereto in Column 2, which
has been established and appointed as trustee of the reserve
referred to opposite thereto in Column 3 of the Schedule.

KEVIN HUMPHRIES, MP
Minister for Natural Resources, Lands and Water

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Anthony Cecil Kangaroo Reserve No 88460
BARNETT Valley Pioneer Public Purpose:
(new member) Settlement Public recreation,
Bruno HENKE Reserve Trust museum
(re-appointment) Notified: 7 January
Elaine APPERLEY 1972 _
(re-appointment) File Reference:
NA79R115
Trevor Ronald
BALL

(re-appointment)
Werner Herman
BAYER

(new member)

Alan Harvey
JOHNSON
(new member)

For a term
commencing

24 December 2014
and expiring

23 December 2019.
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Other Notices

DISTRICT COURT ACT 1973
District Court of New South Wales
Direction

Pursuant to section 173 of the District Court Act 1973, | direct
that the District Court shall sit in its criminal jurisdiction at
the place and time shown as follows:

Coffs Harbour 10.00am 22 June 2015 (4 weeks)

Special Fixture
Dated this 17th day of December 2014

D M PRICE
Chief Judge

MOTOR ACCIDENTS COMPENSATION ACT 1999

MOTOR ACCIDENTS COMPENSATION
REGULATION 2005

Clause 4 (2) — Notice of Replacement AMA List

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 4 (2) of the Motor
Accidents Compensation Regulation 2005, notice is given
that the document called the List of Medical Services and
Fees published by the Australian Medical Association and
dated 1 November 2014 is recognised as the AMA List and
replaces the document called the List of Medical Services
and Fees published by the Australian Medical Association
and commences upon gazettal.

This notice is to take effect on the date of gazettal.
Motor Accidents Authority, Sydney.

VIVEK BHATIA
Chief Executive Officer
Motor Accidents Authority

POISONS AND THERAPEUTIC GOODS ACT 1966

Order under Clause 175 (1), Poisons and
Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008

Withdrawal of Drug Authority

In accordance with the provisions of clause 175 (1) of the
Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008 an Order
has been made on Dr Heng Jin Toh MED0001011395, of
80A Addison Ave, Mount Warrigal NSW 2528, prohibiting
him, until further notice, as a medical practitioner from
supplying, having possession of or issuing a prescription
for a drug of addiction as authorised by clauses 101 and 77
of the Regulation.

This Order is to take effect on and from 22 December 2014.
Dated at Sydney, 18 December 2014

Dr MARY FOLEY
Secretary
NSW Health

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACT 1994
Notification Pursuant to Section 32

Notice is given that the Attorney General has extended
the period for which the Engineers Australia Victoria
Professional Standards Scheme is in force in New South
Wales to 19 January 2016, under section 32 (2) of the
Professional Standards Act 1994,

BRAD HAZZARD, MP
Attorney General

TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION ACT 1988
Erratum

New South Wales Government Gazette Number 120,
12 December 2014, page 4565

In the New South Wales Government Gazette Number 120
dated 12 December 2014 on page 4565 the Local Government
Area referred to as “The Hills Shire, Parish of Castle Hill”
is amended to read “Blacktown, Parish of Gidley” and the
land described in SCHEDULE 1 as “all those pieces of land
situated in the Local Government Area of The Hills Shire,
Parish of Castle Hill, County of Cumberland comprising
Part Lot 100 in DP 1092236 and Part Lot 3240 in DP 883736”
is amended to read as follows:

SCHEDULE 1

“All those pieces of land situated in the Local Government
Area of Blacktown, Parish of Gidley, County of Cumberland
comprising Lot 110 in DP 1204116 formerly part of lot 101
in DP 1173797 and known as Miami Street, Glenwood said
to be in the ownership of Almona Pty Limited, except the
interest of an Easement for underground cables 1 metre wide
in registered dealing number DP 1173797”.

Dated at Sydney, this 19th day of December 2014.

RODD STAPLES
Project Director
North West Rail Link
Transport for NSW
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TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION ACT 1988

LAND ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS
COMPENSATION) ACT 1991

ROADS ACT 1993

Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land for the
Purposes of Transport for NSW

Transport for NSW, with the approval of Her Excellency the
Governor with the advice of the Executive Council, declares
that the lands described in the Schedules hereto are acquired
by compulsory process under the provisions of the Land
Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 and the
Roads Act 1993 for the purposes of Transport for NSW, as
authorised by the Transport Administration Act 1988.

Dated this 16th day of December 2014

BEVAN BROWN
Director Commercial
Transport Projects
Transport for NSW

SCHEDULE 1

All that piece or parcel of land situated at Oak Flats, in the
Local Government Area of Shellharbour, Parish of Terragong,
County of Camden and State of New South Wales described
as Lot 3 in Deposited Plan 1062155 and said to be in the
ownership of Shellharbour City Council but excluding:

1. Easement for underground cables 2.5 metre (s) wide
affecting the part (s) shown so burdened in the title
diagram in DP 1062155.

2. Easement for services 2.5 metre (s) wide affecting
the part (s) shown so burdened in the title diagram in
DP 1062155.

SCHEDULE 2

All that piece or parcel of land situated at Oak Flats, in the
Local Government Area of Shellharbour, Parish of Terragong,
County of Camden and State of New South Wales being that
part of Lot 2 in Deposited Plan 1062155 shown as Lot 100
in Deposited Plan 1185867 and said to be in the ownership
of Shellharbour City Council.

SCHEDULE 3

All that piece or parcel of land situated at Oak Flats, in the
Local Government Area of Shellharbour, Parish of Terragong,
County of Camden and State of New South Wales being
that part of Stanford Drive shown as Lot 102 in Deposited
Plan 1185867 and said to be in the ownership of Shellharbour
City Council.

SCHEDULE 4

All that piece or parcel of land situated at Oak Flats, in the
Local Government Area of Shellharbour, Parish of Terragong,
County of Camden and State of New South Wales being
that part of Stanford Drive shown as Lot 103 in Deposited
Plan 1185867 and said to be in the ownership of Shellharbour
City Council.

TFNSW Reference: 3648756 1

TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION ACT 1988
Sections 85 and 87

TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION
(GENERAL) REGULATION 2005

Clause 9J
Order

Sydney Trains and NSW Trains Fares
and Ticketing Customer Handbook

I, Howard Collins, the Chief Executive, on behalf of Sydney
Trains, under section 85 of the Transport Administration Act
1988 (“the Act”) order as follows:

1. to the extent that it relates to Sydney Trains, the
handbook entitled “Sydney Trains and NSW Trains
Fares and Ticketing Customer Handbook”, as published
online at www.transportnsw.info on 24 December 2014,
is adopted and incorporated by reference as an order
under section 85 of the Act.

Date of Effect
This order takes effect on 24 December 2014.
Date: 12 December 2014

HOWARD COLLINS
Chief Executive
Sydney Trains

TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION ACT 1988
Sections 85 and 87

TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION
(GENERAL) REGULATION 2005

Clause 972G
Order

Sydney Trains and NSW Trains Fares
and Ticketing Customer Handbook

I, Kieron Ritchard, the acting Chief Executive, on behalf of
NSW Trains, under section 85 of the Transport Administration
Act 1988 (“the Act”) order as follows:

1. totheextentthat it relates to NSW Trains, the handbook
entitled “Sydney Trains and NSW Trains Fares and
Ticketing Customer Handbook”, as published online
at www.transportnsw.info on 24 December 2014, is
adopted and incorporated by reference as an order under
section 85 of the Act.

Date of Effect
This order takes effect on 24 December 2014.
Date: 16 December 2014

KIERON RITCHARD
A/Chief Executive
NSW Trains
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COUNCIL NOTICES

BLAYNEY SHIRE COUNCIL
Roads Act 1993
Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991
Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land

Blayney Shire Council declares with the approval of His
Excellency the Governor that the land described in the
Schedule below, excluding any mines of deposits or minerals
in the land, is acquired by compulsory process in accordance
with the provisions of the Land Acquisition (Just Terms
Compensation) Act 1991 for road realignment.

Dated at Blayney this 17th day of December 2014
REBECCARYAN, General Manager, Blayney Shire Council,
91 Adelaide Street, Blayney NSW 2799

SCHEDULE

Lot 33, DP 1193564 [7802]

GILGANDRA SHIRE COUNCIL
Roads Act 1993
Naming of Roads — Erratum

In the notice referring to the assignment of the name
Riveredge Road, Folio 3982 (June 2010), the road was
incorrectly named as Riveredge Road. The correct name is
Riverview Road and this notice corrects that error.

P A MANN, General Manager, PO Box 23, Gilgandra
NSW 2827 [7803]

KEMPSEY SHIRE COUNCIL
Roads Act 1993, Section 10
Notice of Dedication of Land as a Public Road

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 10 of the
Roads Act 1993, Kempsey Shire Council hereby dedicates
the land described in the Schedule below as public road.

SCHEDULE

Lot 1342, Deposited Plan 1187545, Parish of Burragong,
County of Dudley being land situated adjacent to
1454 Armidale Road, Corangula.

DAVID RAWLINGS, General Manager, Kempsey Shire
Council, 22 Tozer Street, West Kempsey NSW 2440.
[7804]

MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL
Roads Act 1993, Section 162
Naming of Public Roads
Ray Gooley Drive, Loy Avenue & Costigan Court

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with section 162
of the Roads Act 1993, as amended, Council has named the
roads shown hereunder:

Location Name

Road running east off Melton Road
then south to intersect with Bruce
Road, Mudgee NSW 2850

Ray Gooley Drive

Road running north off Short Street
then west terminating in a cul-de-
sac, Mudgee NSW 2850

Loy Avenue

Cul-de-sac running west off Loy
Avenue, Mudgee NSW 2850

Costigan Court

BRAD CAM, General Manager, PO Box 156, 86 Market Street,
Mudgee NSW 2850, tel: (02) 6378 2850, fax: (02) 6378 2815,
email: council@midwestern.nsw.gov.au

[7805]

TUMUT SHIRE COUNCIL
Roads Act 1993
Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991
Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land

Tumut Shire Council declares with the approval of Her
Excellency the Governor that the land described in the
Schedule below, excluding any mines or deposits of minerals
in the land, is acquired by compulsory process in accordance
with the provisions of the Land Acquisition (Just Terms
Compensation) Act 1991 for road widening.

Dated at Tumut this 17th day of December 2014.
R STEWART, General Manager, Tumut Shire Council,
76 Capper Street, Tumut NSW 2720

SCHEDULE

Lot 4, DP 1190433 [7806]
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TWEED SHIRE COUNCIL
Roads Act 1993
Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991
Notice of Compulsory Acquisition of Land

Tweed Shire Council declares with the approval of His
Excellency the Governor that the lands described in
the schedule below, excluding any mines or deposits of
minerals in the lands, are acquired by compulsory process
in accordance with the provisions of the Land Acquisition
(Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 for road widening and
compensation.

Dated at Murwillumbah this 22nd day of December 2014
TROY GREEN, Acting General Manager, Tweed Shire
Council

SCHEDULE

Lot 1, DP1197190
Lot 2, DP1197190
Lot 3, DP1197190

COMPANY NOTICES
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING
Bellorana Ltd

[7807]

Please be advised that on the 2nd February 2015, the members
of Bellorana Limited will be holding an extraordinary general
meeting to, inter alia, vote on the transfer of its assets to
Royal Freemasons’ Benevolent Institution.

The meeting will be held at 3.00pm at Level 7, 175 Castlereagh
Street Sydney NSW 2000. [7808]

NOTICE OF PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION

V MILOVANOV & K A MUNRQO trading as
AROMAS AT WALLSEND

ABN: 30 243 954 782

Notice is given that the partnership previously subsisting
between Vasil Milovanov and Kristy Anne Munro carrying
on business as Aromas at Wallsend has been dissolved as
from 18 December 2014.

Dated this 22nd day of December 2014 [7809]

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS OF
COMPANY UNDER DEED OF COMPANY
ARRANGEMENT

Adamstown RSL and Community Club Co-Op Ltd
(Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement)
ABN 89 630 210 530
(“the Club™)

Form 529A
Corporations Act 2001
Subregulation 5.6.12(1)

1. On 11 December 2013 the Club, under section 436A,
appointed Gregory Alexander Russell of Russell
Corporate Advisory as Administrator.

2. On 14 February 2014 the Club entered into a Deed of
Company Arrangement.

3. Notice is now given that a meeting of the creditors of
the Club will be held at: Wests New Lambton, 88 Hobart
Road, New Lambton NSW 2305 on Thursday 22 January
2015 at 11:00am.

4. The purpose of the meeting is to receive an account of
the administration and to consider the remuneration of
the Deed Administrator.

5. Any other business.
Dated this 19th day of December 2014

G ARUSSELL, Deed Administrator [7810]
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